
PUZZI 10/1 UPHOLSTERY VACUUM CLEANER
Kärcher Puzzi 10/1: Professional upholstery & carpet cleaner. Deep cleans, minimal moisture. Flexible nozzle for easy use. Ideal

for cars & furniture.

Order no. 1.100-132.0

■   Carpet nozzle 240 mm, upholstery nozzle for insertion, spray/suction hose 2.5 m

Technical data

EAN code 4039784917101

Max. Area Performance m²/h 20 – 25

Air flow l/s 74

Vacuum mbar / kPa 220 / 22

Spray rate l/min 1

Spray pressure bar 1

Fresh/dirty water tank l 10 / 9

Turbine capacity W 1250

Pump capacity W 40

Voltage V 230 – 240

Colour anthracite

Weight without accessories kg 10.7

Weight incl. packaging kg 16.1

Dimensions (L × W × H) mm 705 × 320 × 435

Equipment

Upholstery nozzle 
Detergents RM 760 tablets / 2 Piece(s)

spray/suction hose m 2.5

Cable hook 
Floor nozzle mm 240

Integrated accessory storage for
upholstery/crevice nozzle



Integrated accessory storage for
floor nozzle



Spray/suction gun 
D-handle for spray/suction tube 
removable 2-in-1 container for
fresh/dirty water



spray/suction tube Piece(s) 1

Nozzle mouthpiece Upholstery nozzle / blue

 Included in delivery.     
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Excellent cleaning performance

■ Perfect fibre-deep cleaning of textile surfaces.

■ Fast drying means that surfaces can quickly be

used again thanks to the excellent back suction

performance.

■ Excellent cleaning result with visible

before-and-after effect.

Professional quality: extremely robust
and durable

■ Efficient pump with a long lifetime.

■ Powerful turbine with excellent back suction

performance.

Comprehensive set of carpet cleaning
accessories

■ Flexible suction lip for optimum suction angle

and ultimate drying results.

■ 240 mm wide floor nozzle with integrated

spray/suction tube.

■ Ergonomic two-handed grip for extra user

comfort.
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Order no. Description

SPRAY EXTRACTION CLEANERS

Other

Handle 1 4.130-000.0 Modular handle for floor, upholstery and crevice nozzle. With integrated sight glass for inspecting
the vacuumed dirt. Adaptors for spray and suction hose.



Extension tube 2 4.025-004.0 Extension tube, individual. 

D-handle 3 4.321-001.0 D-handle, individual, for extension tube 4.025-004.0. 

Cleaning agent container, complete 4 4.070-006.0 Kit consisting of cleaning agent container and Home Base adapter. For connecting Home Base rail. 

Floor tools

Flexible floor nozzle, 240 mm, individual 5 4.130-008.0 Floor nozzle (240 mm), individual. Transparent glass for checking the vacuumed dirty water.
Flexible squeegee. Included in kit 4.130–007.0.



Flexible floor nozzle, 240 mm, complete 6 4.130-007.0 Kit consisting of floor nozzle (240 mm), suction tube and D-handle. Transparent sight glass for
checking the vacuumed dirty water. Flexible squeegee.



Hand tools

Upholstery nozzle 7 4.130-001.0 Upholstery nozzle, 110 mm. 

Crevice tool 8 4.130-010.0 Crevice nozzle for spray extraction machines. 

Spray-extraction hoses

Spray/suction hose, 2.5 m 9 6.394-826.0 Standard spray/suction hose. 

Spray/suction hose, 4 m 10 6.394-375.0 Optional spray/suction hose, 4 m. 

Hard surface adapters

Hard floor rubber adapter, small 240 mm 11 4.762-014.0 Hard surface adapter for floor nozzle, 240 mm. 

 Included in delivery.      Available accessories.     

EQUIPMENT FOR PUZZI 10/1 UPHOLSTERY VACUUM CLEANER
1.100-132.0
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von trockenem Schmutz.  ● Das Gerät ist geeignet für 
feuchten bis nassen Boden bis zu einer maximalen 
Wasserhöhe von 1 cm. Fahren Sie nicht in einen Be-
reich, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass die maximale 
Wasserhöhe überschritten wird.  ● Das Gerät ist nur für 
die in der Betriebsanleitung ausgewiesenen Beläge ge-
eignet.  ● Beachten Sie bei der Entsorgung des 
Schmutzwassers sowie der Lauge die gesetzlichen Vor-
schriften. ● Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht bei Tempera-
turen unter 0 °C. ● Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Regen 
und Frost. Lagern Sie das Gerät nicht im Außenbereich. 
● Beachten Sie die Sicherheitsüberprüfung für ortsver-
änderliche gewerblich genutzte Geräte nach den örtlich 
geltenden Vorschriften

Betrieb mit Reinigungsmittel

� VORSICHT ● Bewahren Sie Reinigungsmittel 
für Kinder unzugänglich auf. ● Setzen Sie die empfohle-
nen Reinigungsmittel nicht unverdünnt ein. Die Produk-
te sind betriebssicher, da sie keine Säuren, Laugen 
oder umweltschädigende Stoffe enthalten. Bei Berüh-
rung von Reinigungsmitteln mit den Augen, spülen Sie 
diese sofort gründlich mit Wasser aus und suchen Sie, 
wie auch beim Verschlucken von Reinigungsmitteln, so-
fort einen Arzt auf.  ● Verwenden Sie nur die vom Her-
steller empfohlenen Reinigungsmittel und beachten Sie 
die Anwendungs-, Entsorgungs- und Warnhinweise der 
Reinigungsmittelhersteller.

Geräte mit rotierenden Bürsten / Scheiben

� GEFAHR ● Stromschlaggefahr. Überfahren 
Sie niemals die Netzanschlussleitung oder das Verlän-
gerungskabel mit den sich drehenden Bürsten / Schei-
ben des Reinigungskopfs. 

� VORSICHT ● Ungeeignete Bürsten / Schei-
ben gefährden Ihre Sicherheit. Verwenden Sie nur die 
mit dem Gerät gelieferten oder die in der Betriebsanlei-
tung empfohlenen Bürsten / Scheiben.

Pflege und Wartung

� WARNUNG ● Vor Reinigung, Wartung und 
dem Austausch von Teilen müssen Sie das Gerät aus-
schalten und den Netzstecker ziehen oder den Akku-
pack entnehmen. Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der 
Umstellung auf eine andere Funktion aus. 

� VORSICHT ● Lassen Sie Instandsetzungen 
nur durch zugelassene Kundendienststellen oder durch 
Fachkräfte für dieses Gebiet, welche mit allen relevan-
ten Sicherheitsvorschriften vertraut sind, durchführen. 
● Reinigen Sie die Wasserstandbegrenzungseinrich-
tung regelmäßig und prüfen Sie sie dabei auf Anzei-
chen einer Beschädigung. 

ACHTUNG ● Kurzschlüsse oder andere Schäden. 
Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Schlauch- oder Hoch-
druckwasserstrahl.

Zubehör und Ersatzteile

� VORSICHT
● Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör und Ersatzteile, die vom 

Hersteller freigegeben sind. Original-Zubehör und 
Original-Ersatzteile bieten die Gewähr für einen si-
cheren und störungsfreien Betrieb des Geräts.

Transport

� VORSICHT ● Schalten Sie das Gerät vor 
dem Transport aus. Befestigen Sie das Gerät unter 

Berücksichtigung des Gewichts, siehe Kapitel Tech-
nische Daten in der Betriebsanleitung.

Safety instructions Spray retraction 
devices

Read these safety instructions and the original instruc-
tions before using the device for the first time. Act in ac-
cordance with them. Keep the two booklets for future 
reference or for future owners.
● In addition to the notes in the operating instructions, 

you also need to take into consideration the general 
safety regulations and accident prevention guide-
lines applicable by law.

● Warnings and information notices attached to the 
device provide important information for hazard-free 
operation.

Hazard levels

� DANGER
● Indication of an imminent threat of danger that will 

lead to severe injuries or even death.

� WARNING
● Indication of a potentially dangerous situation that 

may lead to severe injuries or even death.

� CAUTION
● Indication of a potentially dangerous situation that 

may lead to minor injuries.

ATTENTION
● Indication of a potentially dangerous situation that 

may lead to damage to property.

Protective gear

� CAUTION ● Wear suitable gloves when work-
ing with the device.

General safety instructions

� DANGER ● Risk of asphyxiation. Keep pack-
aging film out of the reach of children. 

� WARNING ● Only use the device for its proper 
use. Take into account the local conditions and beware 
of third parties, in particular children, when working with 
the device.  ● Persons with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities and persons lacking experience 
and knowledge may only use the appliance if they are 
properly supervised, have been instructed on use of the 
appliance safely by a person responsible for their safety, 
and understand the resultant hazards involved.  ● Only 
people who have been instructed on how to use the de-
vice, or have proven their ability to operate it, and have 
been explicitly instructed to use it, must use the device. 
● Children must not operate the device. ● Children must 
be supervised to prevent them from playing with the ap-
pliance.

� CAUTION ● Safety devices are provided for 
your own protection. Never modify or bypass safety de-
vices.

Risk of electric shock

� DANGER ● Only connect protection class I de-
vices to properly earthed power sources. ● The voltage 
indicated on the type plate must match the voltage of 
the power source. ● Never touch the mains plug and 
socket with wet hands.

� WARNING ● Only work with liquids (e.g. 
cleaning agents) if the device is connected to a socket 
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protected with a fault current protection switch (maxi-
mum 30 mA).  ● Only connect the device to an electrical 
connection which has been set up by a qualified electri-
cian as per IEC 60364-1. ● Switch off the device imme-
diately in the event of leaks. ● In case of any foam 
formation or escaping liquids, switch off the device im-
mediately and remove the mains plug or the battery 
pack. ● Check that the mains connection cable with 
mains plug is undamaged each time before using the 
device. To avoid any possible danger, a damaged mains 
connection cable must be immediately replaced by the 
manufacturer, or the authorised customer service de-
partment or a qualified electrician.  ● Do not damage the 
power supply and extension cable by running over it, 
crushing or yanking it or similar. Protect the power sup-
ply cable from heat, oil and sharp edges. ● Only use the 
mains connection cable prescribed by the manufactur-
er, including when replacing the cable. For order no. and 
type see operating instructions. ● Only replace cou-
plings on the power supply or extension cable with 
those with the same splash guard and the same me-
chanical strength. 

ATTENTION ● Switch-on procedures will gener-
ate short-term voltage drops. ● Unfavourable mains 
conditions may cause other devices to be impaired. ● In 
case of a network impedance of less than 0.15 ohms, 
no malfunctions are to be expected.

Operation

� DANGER ● When using the device in hazard 
zones (e.g. service stations), adhere to the respective 
safety regulations. ● Operation in explosive atmos-
pheres is prohibited.  ● Never use the device to extract 
any burning or smouldering objects. ● Never spray or 
vacuum fluids, flammable gases, explosive dusts as 
well as undiluted acids and solvents. These include pet-
rol, paint thinners or heating oil, which can form explo-
sive vapours or mixtures through suction air turbulence, 
also acetone, undiluted acids and solvents because 
these attack the materials used in the machine. 

� WARNING ● Never use the device to vacuum 
up people or animals. 

� CAUTION ● Check the device and the acces-
sories each time before operation, in particular the 
mains connection and extension cable, to make sure it 
is safe and working correctly. Pull out the mains plug in 
case of any damage and do not use the device. ● Never 
leave the device unattended when it is not switched off 
and with the mains plug or the battery pack removed.  
● The device is not suitable for sucking dust that is 
harmful to health. 

ATTENTION ● Use the socket on the device, if ap-
plicable, only for connecting accessories and attach-
ments specified in the operating instructions.  ● The 
device is not a vacuum cleaner. Do not extract more liq-
uid than you sprayed. Never use the device for extract-
ing dry dirt.  ● The device is suitable for damp to wet 
floors up to a maximum water height of 1 cm. Do not 
drive into an area if there is a danger of exceeding the 
maximum water height.  ● The device is only suitable for 
use on the coats listed in the operating instructions.  
● Observe the legal regulations when disposing of 
waste water and brine. ● Do not operate the device at 
temperatures below 0 °C. ● Protect the device from rain 
and frost. Do not store the device outdoors. ● Pay atten-
tion to the safety inspection for mobile devices for indus-

trial use in accordance with the locally applicable 
regulations

Operation with detergent

� CAUTION ● Keep the detergent out of the 
reach of children. ● Never use the recommended deter-
gents undiluted. These products are operationally safe 
since they do not contain any acids, alkali or substances 
that are harmful to the environment. Should detergents 
come into contact with eyes, rinse these out immediate-
ly and thoroughly using water and seek medical atten-
tion immediately. The same applies if detergents are 
swallowed.  ● Only use the detergents recommended 
by the manufacturer and observe the application, dis-
posal and warning instructions of the detergent manu-
facturers.

Devices with rotating brushes/discs

� DANGER ● Risk of electric shock. Never cross 
the mains connection or the extension cable with the ro-
tating brushes /discs of the cleaning head. 

� CAUTION ● Unsuitable brushes /discs put 
your safety at risk. Only use the brushes /discs supplied 
with the device or those recommended in the operating 
instructions.

Care and service

� WARNING ● Prior to cleaning, maintenance 
and replacement of parts, the device needs to be 
switched off and the mains plug or battery pack re-
moved. Switch the device off before changing over to 
another function. 

� CAUTION ● Repairs may only be carried out 
by approved customer service sites or staff qualified in 
this area who are familiar with all relevant safety instruc-
tions. ● Clean the water lever limit facility regularly, 
checking for any signs of damage. 

ATTENTION ● Short-circuits or other damage. Do 
not clean the device with a hose or high-pressure water 
jet.

Accessories and spare parts

� CAUTION
● Only use accessories and spare parts which are ap-

proved by the manufacturer. Only original accesso-
ries and original spare parts ensure that the 
appliance will run fault-free and safely.

Transport

� CAUTION ● Switch off the device prior to 
transport. Secure the device, taking into account its 
weight. See chapter Technical Data in the operating 
instructions.

Consignes de sécurité Appareils 
d'injection/extraction

Veuillez lire ces consignes de sécurité et le manuel 
d'instructions original avant la première utilisation de 
l'appareil. Suivez ces instructions. Conservez ces deux 
documents pour une utilisation ultérieure ou pour le pro-
priétaire suivant.
● Outre les remarques dans ce manuel d'utilisation, 

vous devez prendre en compte les directives géné-
rales de sécurité et les directives pour la prévention 
des accidents du législateur.
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General notes
Read these original instructions and the 
enclosed safety instructions before us-
ing the device for the first time. Act in ac-

cordance with them.
Keep both books for future reference or for future own-
ers.
● If the operating instructions and safety instructions 

are not observed, the device can be damaged and 
dangers could arise for users and other persons.

● Notify the dealer immediately in the case of shipping 
damage.

● Check the package contents when unpacking for 
missing accessories or for damage.

Environmental protection
The packing materials can be recycled. Please 
dispose of packaging in accordance with the en-
vironmental regulations.
Electrical and electronic devices contain valua-
ble, recyclable materials and often components 
such as batteries, rechargeable batteries or oil, 
which - if handled or disposed of incorrectly - can 

pose a potential danger to human health and the envi-
ronment. However, these components are required for 
the correct operation of the device. Devices marked by 
this symbol are not allowed to be disposed of together 
with the household rubbish.

Notes on the content materials (REACH)
Current information on content materials can be found 
at: www.kaercher.de/REACH

Intended use
● This spray retraction device is intended for wet 

cleaning of carpets.
● This device is suitable for commercial use, e.g. in 

hotels, schools, hospitals, factories, shops, offices, 
and rental companies.

Overview of the device
Quick Start Guide

Illustration A

1 Connecting the spray/suction hose to the device, 
connecting the spray/suction hose to the handle

2 Mixing cleaning solution, filling fresh water tank

3 Selecting operating modes

4 Cleaning

5 Emptying the fresh water tank

6 Emptying the wastewater container

7 Filling the fresh water tank(without detergent), rins-
ing the device

8 Cleaning the fluff filter, cleaning the fresh water filter

9 Allowing the device to dry

Description of the device
Illustration B

1 Upholstery nozzle (Puzzi 10/1 only)

2 Cable hooks

3 Adapter for accessories (Homebase)

4 Holder for accessories

5 Mains cable

6 Quick Start Guide

7 Fresh water tank

8 Fresh water filter

9 Spray switch

10 Suction switch

11 Casing

12 Type plate

13 Steering roller

14 Spray hose connection

15 Socket for additional brush wash head PW 30/1 
(Puzzi 10/2 Adv only)

16 Suction hose connection

17 Defoaming agent container (Puzzi 10/2 Adv only)

18 Cover

19 Storage compartment for detergent tabs (Puzzi 10/
2 Adv only)

20 Device carrying handle including suction pipe hold-
er

21 Floor nozzle for carpet cleaning

22 Carpet adapter

23 Floor nozzle latch

24 Suction pipe

25 Nozzle mouthpiece

26 Union nut

27 D-handle

28 Handle

29 Handle lever

30 Spray hose

31 Suction hose

32 Spray / suction hose
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33 Wastewater container, removable

34 Wastewater container carrying handle

35 Cover seal

36 Fluff filter

Table of nozzle mouthpieces

Start-up
1. Check the power cord, extension cable and hoses 

for damage before each start-up.

Installing accessories
1. Fit the suction pipe onto the floor nozzle and hand-

tighten the union nut on the floor nozzle.
2. If necessary, slide the D-handle onto the suction 

pipe and hand-tighten in the desired position. The 
D-handle is easier to slide on with the help of dish-
washing detergent or other lubricant.

3. Fit the handle onto the suction pipe and hand-tight-
en the union nut on the handle.

4. Connect the suction hose to the suction hose con-
nection on the device. Insert the spray hose cou-
pling into the spray hose connection on the device 
and latch into place.

5. Connect the suction hose to the handle. Connect 
the spray hose coupling to the handle and latch into 
place.

Mixing the cleaning solution

� DANGER
Danger from detergents
Risk of injury and damage
Observe all instructions that are included with the deter-
gents used.
Note
Warm water (maximum 50 °C) increases the cleaning 
effect. Check the temperature resistance of the surface 
to be cleaned.
Note
Use detergents sparingly to conserve the environment.
1. Mix fresh water and detergent in a clean container 

(concentration as specified for the detergent). Dis-
solve the detergent in the water.

Filling the fresh water tank
1. Pour the cleaning solution into the fresh water tank. 

The filling level must not exceed the "MAX" mark.

Defoaming agent
Note
Foam is generated in the wastewater container when 
cleaning previously shampooed carpets. Foaming can 
be prevented by adding defoaming agents.
1. Puzzi 10/1 only: Add defoaming agent (special ac-

cessory) to the wastewater container.
2. Puzzi 10/2 Adv only: Open the defoaming agent 

container. Fill with defoaming agent (special acces-
sories).

Replacing the carpet adapter
1. Press the floor nozzle latch on one side.
2. Swing out and remove the carpet adapter.
3. Insert a new carpet adapter and engage the latch.

Operation
Working with accessories

Puzzi 10/2 Adv only:
Note
An additional power socket is provided for connecting 
additional electrical devices.

� DANGER
Danger of electric shock
Risk of injury and damage.
The socket is only intended for the direct connection of 
the PW 30/1 additional brush washer head to the Puzzi 
10/2 Adv. Any other use of the socket is prohibited.

Switching on the device
1. Connect the mains plug.
2. Press the suction switch to switch on the suction tur-

bine.
3. Press the spray switch to switch on the spray pump.

Cleaning mode

ATTENTION
Danger from cleaning solution
Risk of damage
Before using the device, check the object to be cleaned 
for colour fastness and water resistance in an inconspic-
uous place.
1. Press the lever on the handle to spray the cleaning 

solution.
2. Run over the surface to be cleaned in overlapping 

paths. Pull the nozzle backwards (do not push).
3. When interrupting work, the suction pipe (with floor 

nozzle) can be placed in the carrying handle of the 
device.

Switching off the device
1. Switch off the spray switch and the suction switch.
2. Pull out the mains plug.

Empty the wastewater container
1. Switch off the suction switch and the spray switch 

when the wastewater container is full.
2. Remove the cover.
3. Remove the wastewater container from the device 

and empty it.

Emptying the fresh water tank
1. Switch off the device.
2. Briefly operate the lever on the handle to relieve 

pressure.
3. Disconnect the handle from the spray/suction hose.
4. Hang the suction hose in the fresh water tank.

Colour Part 
number

Flow vol-
ume

Applica-
tion

Approved 
for device

Yellow 6.415-
165.0

2.0 l/min Floor noz-
zle

Puzzi 10/2

Green 6.415-
105.0

0.7 l/min Floor noz-
zle

Puzzi 9/1 Bp

Brown 6.415-
166.0

1.0 l/min Floor noz-
zle

Puzzi 8/1, 
Puzzi 10/1

Blue 6.415-
928.0

1.0 l/min Uphol-
stery noz-
zle

Puzzi 8/1, 
Puzzi 10/1, 
Puzzi 10/2, 
Puzzi 30/4

Red 6.415-
097.0

0.55 l/min Uphol-
stery noz-
zle, short

Puzzi 8/1, 
Puzzi 9/1 Bp
English 11



5. Press the suction switch to switch on the suction tur-
bine.

6. Suck the fresh water tank empty and switch off the 
device.

7. Remove the cover.
8. Remove the wastewater container from the device 

and empty it.

Flushing the device
1. Connect the handle (with suction pipe and floor noz-

zle) to the suction hose.
2. Connect the spray hose coupling to the handle and 

latch into place.
3. Pour approximately 2 litres of tap water into the 

fresh water tank. Do not add detergents.
4. Press the spray switch to switch on the spray pump.
5. Hold the floor nozzle over a drain.
6. Operate the lever on the handle and flush the device 

for 1 to 2 minutes.
7. Switch off the device.

Each time after use
1. Flush the device.
2. Drain the wastewater container and clean it under 

running water.
3. Empty the fresh water tank.
4. Clean the exterior of the device with a damp cloth.
5. To avoid unpleasant smells, remove all water from 

the device before long downtimes.
6. Let the device dry thoroughly: Remove the cover or 

move it to the side.

Storing the device
1. Store the device in a dry room and secure it against 

unauthorised use.

Cleaning methods
Normal soiling

1. Spray and vacuum up the cleaning solution in one 
step.

Note
Repeated vacuuming without spraying shortens the dry-
ing time.

Heavily soiling or stains
1. Apply cleaning solution with the suction turbine 

switched off and let it work for 10 to 15 minutes.
2. Clean the area as with normal soiling.

Upholstery cleaning
1. Puzzi 10/1 only: Attach the upholstery nozzle in-

stead of the floor nozzle (with suction pipe).
2. Use less detergent for sensitive fabrics and spray 

the surface at a distance of approx. 200 mm. Then 
only vacuum.

Cleaning tips
● Spray heavily soiled areas in advance and allow the 

cleaning solution to work for 5 to 10 minutes.
● Always work from light to shadow (from window to 

door).
● Always work from the cleaned to the uncleaned ar-

ea.
● The more sensitive the covering (oriental bridges, 

Berber, upholstery fabric) the lower the concentra-
tion of detergent.

● Carpets with jute backs can shrink and bleed in col-
our if the work is too wet.

● Brush wet pile carpets in the direction of the pile af-
ter cleaning when wet (e.g. with a fibre brush or 
scrubber).

● Impregnating after wet cleaning prevents the textile 
from being quickly soiled again.

● To avoid pressure points or rust stains, do not walk 
on or furnish the cleaned area until after it has fully 
dried.

● To improve the cleaning result, rinse the object with 
clean water after using detergents.

Detergent

For further information, please request the product in-
formation sheet and the EU safety data sheet for the rel-
evant cleaning agent.

Transport
� CAUTION
Failure to observe the weight
Risk of injury and damage
Be aware of the weight of the device during transporta-
tion.
1. Place the suction pipe on the carrying handle for 

transport and place the spray / suction hose on the 
device. Wind up the mains cable and hang it in the 
cable hook.
Illustration C

2. When transporting the device in vehicles, secure it 
to prevent it from slipping or overturning in accord-
ance with the respective valid guidelines.

Storage
� CAUTION
Failure to observe the weight
Risk of injury and damage
Be aware of the weight of the device during storage.
The device may only be operated indoors.

Care and service
� DANGER
Danger of electric shock
Injuries due to touching live parts
Switch off the device.
Remove the mains plug.

Description Name Dosing Order num-
ber

CarpetPro clean-
er (0.8 kg)

RM 760 
powder

1 % 6.295-849.0

CarpetPro clean-
er, iCapsol (16 
piece)

RM 760 
tabs

2 tabs for 8 
litres

6.295-850.0

CarpetPro clean-
er, quick-drying 
(10 litre)

RM 767 liq-
uid

1.2 % 6.295-198.0

CarpetPro clean-
er (10 litres)

RM 764 liq-
uid

1 % 6.295-854.0

CarpetPro im-
pregnation (5 li-
tres)

RM 762 liq-
uid

20 % 6.295-852.0

Defoaming (2.5 li-
tres)

RM 761 liq-
uid

0.5 % 6.291-389.0
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Clean the fluff filter
1. Remove the cover.
2. Remove the wastewater container from the device.
3. Clean the fluff filter regularly with a brush.

Clean the fresh water filter
1. Unscrew the fresh water filter.
2. Clean the fresh water filter under running water.

Clean the nozzle
1. Unscrew the union nut.
2. Clean the nozzle mouthpiece.

Troubleshooting guide
� DANGER
Danger of electric shock
Injuries due to touching live parts
Switch off the device.
Remove the mains plug.
The device is not working
1. Check the socket and the power supply fuse.
2. Check the mains cable and the mains plug of the de-

vice.
3. Switch on the device.
No water emitted from the nozzle
1. Fill up the fresh water tank.
2. Check the couplings on the spray hose for correct 

seating.
3. Clean or replace the nozzle mouthpiece.
4. Clean the fresh water filter.
5. Spray pump defective, contact customer service.
Single-sided spray jet
1. Clean the nozzle mouthpiece.
Poor suction performance
1. Check that the cover is seated correctly.
2. Clean the seal on the cover and the contact surface 

on the device.
3. Clean the fluff filter.
4. Check the suction hose for clogging; clean if neces-

sary.
Spray pump is loud
1. Refill the fresh water tank.
Heavy foaming in the wastewater container
1. Add defoaming agent in the wastewater container or 

fill up the defoaming agent container.

Customer Service department
If the malfunction cannot be corrected, the device must 
be checked by the Customer Service department.

Warranty
The warranty conditions issued by our sales company 
responsible apply in all countries. We shall remedy pos-
sible malfunctions on your device within the warranty 
period free of cost, provided that a material or manufac-
turing defect is the cause. In a warranty case, please 
contact your dealer (with the purchase receipt) or the 
next authorised customer service site.
(See overleaf for the address)

Accessories and spare parts
Only use original accessories and original spare parts. 
They ensure that the appliance will run fault-free and 
safely.
Information on accessories and spare parts can be 
found at www.kaercher.com.

Declaration of Conformity

We hereby declare that the machine described below 
complies with the relevant basic safety and health re-
quirements in the EU Directives, both in its basic design 
and construction as well as in the version placed in cir-
culation by us. This declaration is invalidated by any 
changes made to the machine that are not approved by 
us.
Product: Spray retraction device
Type: 1.100-xxx
Type: 1.193-xxx

Currently applicable EU Directives
2006/42/EC (+2009/127/EC)
2011/65/EU
2014/30/EU

Harmonised standards used
EN IEC 63000: 2018 
EN 55014-1: 2017 + A11: 2020
EN 55014-2: 2015
EN 60335-1
EN 60335-2-68
EN 61000-3-2: 2014
EN 61000-3-3: 2013
EN 62233: 2008

National standards used
-
The signatories act on behalf of and with the authority of 
the company management.

Documentation supervisor: 
S. Reiser
Alfred Kärcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Kärcher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Ph.: +49 7195 14-0
Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 2020/10/01

We hereby declare that the product described below 
complies with the relevant provisions of the following 
UK Regulations, both in its basic design and construc-
tion as well as in the version put into circulation by us. 
This declaration shall cease to be valid if the product is 
modified without our prior approval.
Product: Spray retraction device
Type: 1.100-xxx
Type: 1.193-xxx

Currently applicable UK Regulations
S.I. 2008/1597 (as amended)
S.I. 2012/3032 (as amended)
S.I. 2016/1091 (as amended)

EU Declaration of Conformity

Declaration of Conformity (UK)
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Designated standards used
EN IEC 63000: 2018 
EN 55014-1: 2017 + A11: 2020
EN 55014-2: 2015
EN 60335-1
EN 60335-2-68
EN 61000-3-2: 2014
EN 61000-3-3: 2013
EN 62233: 2008

National standards used
-
The signatories act on behalf of and with the authority of 
the company management.

Documentation supervisor: 
S. Reiser
Alfred Kärcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Kärcher-Str. 28 - 40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Ph.: +49 7195 14-0
Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 2020/10/01

Technical data

Subject to technical modifications.

Puzzi 10/1 Puzzi 10/2 Adv

Electrical connection

Mains voltage V 220-240 220-240

Mains voltage (AR) V 220 220

Phase ~ 1 1

Power frequency Hz 50-60 50-60

Degree of protection IPX4 IPX4

Protection class II II

Blower motor nominal power W 1200 1200

Power (tot.) W 1450

Spray pump power W 40 80

Power rating of the device socket (max.) W 250

Device performance data

Fresh water filling quantity l 10 10

Wastewater filling quantity l 9 9

Air quantity (max.) l/s 74 74

Vacuum (max.) kPa (mbar) 25,4 (254) 25,4 (254)

Spray pressure MPa 0,1 0,2

Spray pressure (max.) MPa 0,3 0,3

Spray volume l/min 1 2

Cleaning solution temperature (max.) °C 50 50

Dimensions and weights

Typical operating weight kg 10,5 11,0

Length x width x height mm 705 x 320 x 435 705 x 320 x 435

Ambient conditions

Ambient temperature (max.) °C +40 +40

Determined values in acc. with EN 60335-2-68

Sound pressure level LpA dB(A) 71 71

Uncertainty KpA dB(A) 1 1

Hand-arm vibration value m/s2 <2,5 <2,5

Uncertainty K m/s2 0,2 0,2

Mains cable

Power cord type mm2 H05VV-F 2x1,0 H05VV-F 2x1,0

Part number (EU) 6.650-363.0 6.650-363.0

Part number (GB) 6.650-380.0 6.650-380.0

Part number (AU) 6.650-385.0 6.650-385.0

Part number (AR) 6.650-382.0 6.650-382.0

Cable length m 7,5 7,5
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Zubehör / Accessories / Accessoires

DN = Konus-Verbindung, cone connection, connexion de cône
* = nur Puzzi 10/2 Adv, Puzzi 10/2 Adv only, uniquement Puzzi 10/2 Adv

4.762-014.0
Hartflächenadapter, 

hard surface adapter, 
adaptateur pour surfa-

ce rigide

240

4.130-001.0 * DN 32 110

4.130-010.0 DN 32 0,25

5.070-010.0
Behälter für Reini-

gungsmittel, contai-
ner for detergent, 

réservoir pour déter-
gent

6.980-078.0 DN 20-26

6.980-077.0

6.980-080.0



CarpetPro Cleaner iCapsol RM 760 Tablet
Deep cleaning tabs in water-soluble film. With smart iCapsol technology for spray extraction without any rinsing. Suitable for all

types of textile floor coverings (incl. wool fibres).

Properties

■   Effective deep cleaner for the spray extraction of textile floor coverings and

upholstery
■   Loosens heavy oil, grease and mineral-based soiling

■   iCapsol technology: no rinsing required, so surfaces are soon dry again

■   Shorter drying time

■   Skin protection thanks to single packaging of the cleaning tablets

■   Soluble tablets in a water-soluble film than promotes cleaning

■   Gentle on materials

■   Cleaning action in all temperature ranges

■   Free from bleaching agents

■   Improves hygiene of floor

■   Pleasant, fresh fragrance

■   Tablet form

Areas

Car dealership and garage Car preparation

Building cleaning Textile surfaces

Nursing and retirement homes, doctor's
surgeries

Textile surfaces

Hotels, gastronomy, catering Textile surfaces

Municipal Textile surfaces

Retail Textile surfaces

Application

■   Spray extraction machines

■   Carpet cleaners

Technical data

Container sizes Packaging unit Part number

16 Tablets 20 Piece(s) 6.295-850.0

200 Tablets 1 Piece(s) 6.295-851.0
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Please contact us for more information: Kärcher (U.K.) Ltd. * Kärcher House * Brookhill Way * Banbury * Oxon OX16 3ED

pH value 8.9
in concentrate



Application

Spray extraction cleaner
■   Combine the product with the appropriate dosage and fresh water.
■   Allow the product to dissolve completely in lukewarm water (approx. 40°C).
■   Clean textile coverings in overlapping sections with the one-step method

(spraying/vacuuming in one procedure) or two-step method (spraying/allowing
to soak and then vacuuming).

■   Vacuum textile coverings well and leave to dry.
■   Encapsulated dirt is vacuumed during the next maintenance clean.

Carpet cleaner
■   Combine the product with the appropriate dosage and fresh water.
■   Allow the product to dissolve completely.
■   Clean textile coverings in overlapping sections with the one-step method

(spraying/vacuuming in one procedure) or two-step method (spraying/allowing
to soak and then vacuuming).

■   Vacuum textile coverings well and leave to dry.
■   Encapsulated dirt is vacuumed during the next maintenance clean.

Directions for use

■   Test on an inconspicuous part for material compatibility.

■   Do not soak materials.

■   Store in a dry place.

■   WoolSafe certified for the application concentration

Warnings and safety recommendations according to EC Directives

■   H319 Causes serious eye irritation

■   H335 May cause respiratory irritation

■   P261 Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.

■   P280i Wear eye/face protection.

■   P304 + P340 IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for

breathing.
■   P305 + P351 + P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several

minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
■   P405 Store locked up.

■   P501a Dispose of contents/container in accordance with

local/regional/national/international regulations.

Further information

■   Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS)

Dosage and yield

Cleaning method Dosage Contamination Productivity

Deep cleaning 2 tablets in 8 litres of water heavy 4 m²/tablet

Deep cleaning 2 tablets in 8 litres of water medium 6 m²/tablet
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Page 1/10

Safety data sheet
according to UK REACH

Printing date 30.01.2026 Revision: 17.11.2025Version number 7 (replaces version 6)

62.0.6

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

· 1.1 Product identifier

· Trade name: CarpetPro Cleaner iCapsol, Tablet RM 760

· 1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
Restricted to professional users.

· Application of the substance / the mixture Spray extraction cleaner

· 1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
· Manufacturer/Supplier:

Alfred Kärcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Kärcher-Str. 28-40
D - 71364 Winnenden
Tel.: +49-7195-14-0

Kärcher (UK) Ltd.
Kärcher House
Brookhill Way
Banbury
Oxon OX16 3ED
Great Britain
Tel.: +44-1295-752-000

Internet: www.karcher.com

· Further information obtainable from:

Regulatory Affairs
Tel.: +49-7195-14-0
productsafety.management.de@karcher.com

· 1.4 Emergency telephone number:

For Hazardous Materials [or Dangerous Goods] Incidents
Spill, Leak, Fire, Exposure, or Accident
Call CHEMTREC Day or Night
Within USA and Canada: 1-800-424-9300
Outside USA and Canada: +1-703-527-3887 (collect calls accepted)

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

· 2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
· Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

STOT SE 3 H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

· 2.2 Label elements
· Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
The product is classified and labelled according to the GB CLP regulation.

(Contd. on page 2)
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Safety data sheet
according to UK REACH

Printing date 30.01.2026 Revision: 17.11.2025Version number 7 (replaces version 6)

Trade name: CarpetPro Cleaner iCapsol, Tablet RM 760

(Contd. of page 1)

62.0.6

· Hazard pictograms

GHS07

· Signal word Warning

· Hazard-determining components of labelling:
citric acid

· Hazard statements
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

· Precautionary statements
P261 Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P280 Wear eye protection / face protection.
P304+P340 IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and

easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P405 Store locked up.
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

· 3.2 Mixtures
· Description: Cleaning agent

· Dangerous components:

CAS: 497-19-8
EINECS: 207-838-8
Index number: 011-005-00-2
Reg.nr.: 01-2119485498-19-xxxx

sodium carbonate

 Eye Irrit. 2, H319

30-50%

CAS: 77-92-9
EINECS: 201-069-1
Index number: 607-750-00-3
Reg.nr.: 01-2119457026-42-xxxx

citric acid

 Eye Irrit. 2, H319; STOT SE 3, H335

30-50%

CAS: 6153-56-6
EINECS: 205-634-3
Index number: 607-006-00-8
Reg.nr.: 01-2119534576-33-xxxx

oxalic acid dihydrate

 Eye Dam. 1, H318;  Acute Tox. 4, H302; Acute Tox. 4, H312

≥1-<3%

CAS: 68439-46-3 C9-11 alcohol ethoxylate

 Eye Irrit. 2, H319

1-5%

CAS: 9004-34-6
EINECS: 232-674-9

Cellulose
substance with a Community workplace exposure limit

1-5%

· Additional information For the wording of the listed hazard phrases refer to section 16.
 GB 

(Contd. on page 3)
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Safety data sheet
according to UK REACH

Printing date 30.01.2026 Revision: 17.11.2025Version number 7 (replaces version 6)

Trade name: CarpetPro Cleaner iCapsol, Tablet RM 760

(Contd. of page 2)

62.0.6

SECTION 4: First aid measures

· 4.1 Description of first aid measures
· After inhalation Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of complaints.
· After skin contact Generally the product does not irritate the skin.
· After eye contact Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water.
· After swallowing
Rinse out mouth and then drink plenty of water.
If symptoms persist consult doctor.

· 4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed No further relevant information available.

· 4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

· 5.1 Extinguishing media
· Suitable extinguishing agents
CO2, powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.

· 5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.

· 5.3 Advice for firefighters
· Protective equipment: No special measures required.
· Additional information Collect contaminated fire fighting water separately. It must not enter the sewage system.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

· 6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures Not required

· 6.2 Environmental precautions:
Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
Do not allow to penetrate the ground/soil.

· 6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up: Pick up mechanically.

· 6.4 Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

 GB 
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Safety data sheet
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Printing date 30.01.2026 Revision: 17.11.2025Version number 7 (replaces version 6)

Trade name: CarpetPro Cleaner iCapsol, Tablet RM 760

(Contd. of page 3)

62.0.6

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

· 7.1 Precautions for safe handling
Prevent formation of dust.
Avoid contact with eyes and skin.

· Information about fire - and explosion protection: No special measures required.

· 7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
· Storage
· Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Protect from humidity. Store dry and locked up.
· Information about storage in one common storage facility: Keep away from food, beverages and feed.
· Further information about storage conditions: Keep receptacle tightly sealed.

· 7.3 Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

* SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

· 8.1 Control parameters

· Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

9004-34-6 Cellulose

WEL Short-term value: 20* mg/m³
Long-term value: 10* 4** mg/m³
*inhalable dust **respirable

· DNELs

497-19-8 sodium carbonate

Inhalative DNEL 10 mg/m3 (employee)

· 8.2 Exposure controls
· Appropriate engineering controls No further data; see section 7.
· Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment
· General protective and hygienic measures
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.

· Respiratory protection: Not necessary if room is well-ventilated.
· Hand protection Not required
· Material of gloves Not required
· Penetration time of glove material Not required

(Contd. on page 5)

 GB 



Page 5/10

Safety data sheet
according to UK REACH
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Trade name: CarpetPro Cleaner iCapsol, Tablet RM 760
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62.0.6

· Eye/face protection

Tightly sealed goggles (EN 166)

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

· 9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties
· General Information
· Physical state Solid.
· Colour: Colourless
· Odour: green tea
· Odour threshold: Not determined
· Melting point/freezing point: undetermined
· Boiling point or initial boiling point and boiling range undetermined
· Flammability Not determined
· Lower and upper explosion limit
· Lower: Not determined
· Upper: Not determined
· Flash point: Not applicable
· Auto-ignition temperature: not applicable
· Decomposition temperature: Not determined
· pH Not determined
· pH-value 10 %: 8-9
· Viscosity:
· Kinematic viscosity Not applicable
· dynamic: Not applicable
· Solubility
· Water: Soluble
· Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (log value) Not determined
· Vapour pressure: Not applicable
· Density and/or relative density
· Relative density Not determined
· Bulk density: 890 kg/m³
· Vapour density Not applicable
· Relative gas density Not applicable

· 9.2 Other information
· Appearance:
· Form: Tablets
· Important information on protection of health and
environment, and on safety.

· Ignition temperature: Product is not selfigniting.
· Explosive properties: Product does not present an explosion hazard.

(Contd. on page 6)

 GB 



Page 6/10

Safety data sheet
according to UK REACH

Printing date 30.01.2026 Revision: 17.11.2025Version number 7 (replaces version 6)

Trade name: CarpetPro Cleaner iCapsol, Tablet RM 760

(Contd. of page 5)

62.0.6

· Change in condition
· Evaporation rate Not applicable.

· Information with regard to physical hazard classes
· Explosives Void
· Flammable gases Void
· Aerosols Void
· Oxidising gases Void
· Gases under pressure Void
· Flammable liquids Void
· Flammable solids Void
· Self-reactive substances and mixtures Void
· Pyrophoric liquids Void
· Pyrophoric solids Void
· Self-heating substances and mixtures Void
· Substances and mixtures, which emit flammable gases
in contact with water Void

· Oxidising liquids Void
· Oxidising solids Void
· Organic peroxides Void
· Corrosive to metals Void
· Desensitised explosives Void

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

· 10.1 Reactivity corresponds to 10.3

· 10.2 Chemical stability
· Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.

· 10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known

· 10.4 Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

· 10.5 Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

· 10.6 Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

· 11.1 Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
· Acute toxicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

· LD/LC50 values relevant for classification:

497-19-8 sodium carbonate

Oral LD50 2800 mg/kg (Rat)

(Contd. on page 7)
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62.0.6

Dermal LD50 >2000 mg/kg (rabbit)

6153-56-6 oxalic acid dihydrate

Dermal LD50 20000 mg/kg (Rabbit)

68439-46-3 C9-11 alcohol ethoxylate

Oral LD50 >5000 mg/kg (Rat)

· Primary irritant effect:
· Skin corrosion/irritation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· Serious eye damage/irritation Causes serious eye irritation.
· Respiratory or skin sensitisation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· Germ cell mutagenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· Carcinogenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· Reproductive toxicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· STOT-single exposure May cause respiratory irritation.
· STOT-repeated exposure Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· Aspiration hazard Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
· 11.2 Information on other hazards

· Endocrine disrupting properties

None of the ingredients is listed.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

· 12.1 Toxicity

· Aquatic toxicity:

497-19-8 sodium carbonate

EC50/48 h 200-227 mg/l (Ceriodaphnia dubia)

EC50/96 h 300 mg/l (Lepomis macrochirus)

77-92-9 citric acid

LC50/48 h 440 mg/l (Leuciscus idus) (OECD Test Guideline 203)

LC50/24 h 1.535 mg/l (Daphnia magna) (static test)

6153-56-6 oxalic acid dihydrate

LC50/48 h 160 mg/l (Leuciscus idus)

EC50/48 h 162.2 mg/l (Daphnia magna)

68439-46-3 C9-11 alcohol ethoxylate

LC50/96 h 1-10 mg/l (Oncorhynchus mykiss)

EC50/48 h 1-10 mg/l (Daphnia magna)

EC50/72 h 1-10 mg/l (Algae)

· 12.2 Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.

· 12.3 Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.

· 12.4 Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
(Contd. on page 8)
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· 12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
· PBT: Not applicable
· vPvB: Not applicable
· 12.6 Endocrine disrupting properties The product does not contain substances with endocrine disrupting properties.

· 12.7 Other adverse effects
· Additional ecological information:

· General notes:

The product does not contain organically bounded halogens (AOX-free).

The surfactant(s) contained in this preparation complies(comply) with the biodegradability criteria as laid down in
Regulation (EC) No.648/2004 on detergents. Data to support this assertion are held at the disposal of the competent
authorities of the Member States and will be made available to them, at their direct request or at the request of a detergent
manufacturer.

The contained organic complexing agents reach a DOC-elimination grade of 80% (corresponding to No. 406 of Annex
"Analytic and measuring methods") and with this meet the tightened demands of Annex 49 of the revised Direction on liqid
waste.

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

· 13.1 Waste treatment methods
· Recommendation
Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.
Must be specially treated adhering to official regulations.

· European waste catalogue

20 01 29* detergents containing hazardous substances

· Uncleaned packaging:
· Recommendation:
Empty contaminated packagings thoroughly. They may be recycled after thorough and proper cleaning.

· Recommended cleansing agents: Water, if necessary together with cleaning agents.

SECTION 14: Transport information

· 14.1 UN number or ID number
· ADR, IMDG, IATA Void

· 14.2 UN proper shipping name
· ADR, IMDG, IATA Void

(Contd. on page 9)
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· 14.3 Transport hazard class(es)

· ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA
· Class Void

· 14.4 Packing group
· ADR, IMDG, IATA Void

· 14.5 Environmental hazards: Not applicable

· 14.6 Special precautions for user Not applicable

· 14.7 Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO
instruments Not applicable

· UN "Model Regulation": Void

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

· 15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
· Poisons Act

· Regulated explosives precursors

None of the ingredients is listed.

· Regulated poisons

None of the ingredients is listed.

· Reportable explosives precursors

None of the ingredients is listed.

· Reportable poisons

None of the ingredients is listed.

· Directive 2012/18/EU
· Named dangerous substances - ANNEX I None of the ingredients is listed.

· National regulations

· Information about limitation of use: Employment restrictions concerning juveniles must be observed.

· 15.2 Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

SECTION 16: Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any specific product
features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.
A product information sheet can be provided if requested.

· Relevant phrases
H302 Harmful if swallowed.

(Contd. on page 10)
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Trade name: CarpetPro Cleaner iCapsol, Tablet RM 760

(Contd. of page 9)

62.0.6

H312 Harmful in contact with skin.
H318 Causes serious eye damage.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.

· Contact:
Regulatory Affairs
Tel.: +49-7195-14-0
productsafety.management.de@karcher.com

· Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of
Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (UK REACH)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Acute Tox. 4: Acute toxicity – Category 4
Eye Dam. 1: Serious eye damage/eye irritation – Category 1
Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation – Category 2
STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) – Category 3

· * Data compared to the previous version altered.   

·    0·011-335·0      RM 760 T/6      2·881
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